



L.P.N. DEVELOPMENT PLC

No. 30/2019 18 April 2019

CORPORATES

Company Rating: AIssue Rating:
Senior unsecured AOutlook: Stable

Last Review Date: 11/03/19

Company Rating History:

Date Rating Outlook/Alert 16/01/19 A- Stable

Contacts:

Jutamas Bunyawanichkul jutamas@trisrating.com

Auyporn Vachirakanjanaporn auyporn@trisrating.com

Hattayanee Pitakpatapee hattayanee@trisrating.com

Suchada Pantu, Ph. D. suchada@trisrating.com



RATIONALE

TRIS Rating affirms the company rating on L.P.N. Development PLC (LPN) at "A-". At the same time, TRIS Rating assigns the rating to LPN's proposed issue of Bt1,168 million in senior unsecured debentures at "A-" (LPN224A). The new issue rating replaces the issue rating previously assigned on 11 March 2019, following LPN's request to increase the issue size to Bt1,168 million, from up to Bt1,000 million. The proceeds from the debentures will be used to repay short-term debts and for working capital.

The ratings on LPN and its debentures reflect the company's proven track record with well-accepted brand name in the middle- to low-priced condominium segments, cost competitiveness derived from efficient construction management, and conservative financial policy. The ratings also take into consideration the company's relatively concentrated product portfolio in terms of product types and price ranges, the cyclicality and competitive environment in the residential property development business, the impact from the introduction of new loan-to-value (LTV) rules by the Bank of Thailand (BOT), and the lingering high household debt which could impact housing demand in the short to medium term.

LPN's operating revenue ranged between Bt13,000-Bt17,000 million per annum during 2012-2016. Operating revenue dropped sharply to Bt9,648 million in 2017 due mainly to a slowdown in residential property market and rising bank's rejection rate. Operating revenue grew by 17% year-on-year (y-o-y) to Bt11,294 million in 2018. Revenue from condominium, LPN's major product, accounted for 80%-90% of total operating revenue. Under TRIS Rating's base case forecast, LPN's operating revenues during 2019-2021 will range from Bt12,000 million to Bt15,000 million per annum.

As of December 2018, LPN had 45 existing projects, with the remaining unsold units (including built and un-built units) worth Bt18,000 million. Condominium projects accounted for 84% of unsold value, while landed property projects accounted for the rest. LPN has a backlog worth around Bt10,000 million. Units in the backlog will be delivered to customers during 2019-2020.

LPN's operating margin held at 19%-20% during 2014-2016. The operating margin dropped to 15%-16% during 2017-2018 because LPN recognized less revenue during the period. The net profit margin was 14%-16% during 2014-2016, but decreased to 11%-12% during 2017-2018. Despite the drop, LPN's net profit margin remained higher than the industry average of 10%. Going forward, LPN's profitability may be affected by the intense competition among large property developers and rising land costs. Nonetheless, the company should be able to keep its operating margin at around 15% and net profit margin above 10% over the next three years.

LPN's financial leverage was relatively lower than other listed-property developers that focus on the condominium segment. Its debt to capitalization ratio stayed below 35%, or the interest-bearing debt to equity ratio below 0.6 times, over the past five years.

LPN's liquidity is adequate. At the end of December 2018, the company had Bt388 million in cash and deposits at banks plus undrawn unconditional credit facilities from financial institutions of Bt3,900 million. TRIS Rating forecasts





LPN's funds from operations (FFO) over the next 12 months will be around Bt1,500 million. Debt due over the next 12 months amounts to Bt3,246 million; comprising Bt2,629 million in short-term bills of exchange (B/Es), promissory notes (P/Ns), and bank overdrafts for land purchase and working capital; Bt610 million in debentures; and Bt7 million in financial lease.

RATING OUTLOOK

The "stable" outlook reflects the expectation of TRIS Rating that LPN will be able to sustain its operating performance over the next three years. The company should be able to deliver the units in its backlog as scheduled. Despite more intense competition in the residential property market, LPN's operating revenues should range between Bt12,000-Bt15,000 million per annum during 2019-2021. Its operating margin should stay at around 15%. With its business expansion over the next three years, LPN's financial leverage may be higher than the current level. However, TRIS Rating expects the company will keep its debt to capitalization ratio between 40%-45% and its FFO to total debt ratio between 12%-15%.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

LPN's ratings and/or outlook could be upgraded if the company successfully diversifies into various segments of both condominiums and landed properties while keeping profitability and leverage at the current levels. In contrast, the ratings and/or outlook could be revised downward should LPN's operating performance and/or financial position deviate from the target levels for a sustained period.

RELATED CRITERIA

- Key Financial Ratios and Adjustments, 5 September 2018
- Rating Methodology Corporate, 31 October 2007

L.P.N. Development PLC (LPN)

Company Rating:	Α-
Issue Rating:	
LPN224A: Bt1,168 million senior unsecured debentures due 2022	A-
Rating Outlook:	Stable

TRIS Rating Co., Ltd.

Silom Complex Building, 24th Floor, 191 Silom Road, Bangkok 10500, Thailand Tel: 0-2098-3000

© Copyright 2019, TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution, or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or manner or by any means whatsoever, by any person, of the credit rating reports or information is prohibited, without the prior written permission of TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. The credit rating is not a statement of fact or a recommendation to buy, sell or hold any debt instruments. It is an expression of opinion regarding credit risks for that instrument or particular company. The opinion expressed in the credit rating does not represent investment or other advice and should therefore not be construed as such. Any rating and information contained in any report written or published by TRIS Rating has been prepared without taking into account any recipient's particular financial needs, circumstances, knowledge and objectives. Therefore, a recipient should assess the appropriateness of such information before making an investment decision based on this information. Information used for the rating has been obtained by TRIS Rating from the company and other sources believed to be reliable. Therefore, TRIS Rating does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any such information and will accept no liability for any loss or damage arising from any inaccuracy, inadequacy or incompleteness. Also, TRIS Rating is not responsible for any errors or omissions, the result obtained from, or any actions taken in reliance upon such information. All methodologies used can be found at <a href="https://www.trisrating.com/rating-information/rating-information/rating-information/rating-information/rating-information/rating-information/rating-information/rating-information/rating-information/rating-informat